KJLY FM Radio

Blue Earth, MN

QUARTERLY ISSUES REPORT

FIRST QUARTER
JANUARY-FEBRUARY-MARCH 2023

KIJLY 104.5 FM
Blue Earth, MINNESOTA




I _Issues of Community Concern
Period Covered: January-March 2023

1. Family: Marriage, childrearing, singleness

2. Aging: Senior citizen opportunities, staying active and healthy, housing options,
government services

3. Youth Challenges: College, youth culture, finding employment, premarital sex and
abstinence, drugs

4. Health Issues: Staying healthy, disease and its prevention, local and national trends in
health (COVID, opioid crisis, higher death/suicide rate among young and middle-aged

individuals), gender dysphoria and transgenderism

5. Social Issues: Race relations, “screen” use, gambling, opioid crisis, pornography,
legislative/justice issues, persecuted people groups

6. Education: Public schooling, home schooling, educational content with Biblical worldview
(evolution, intelligent design, creationism, sex education, etc.), curriculum and reading material

7. Creative Arts: Music, visual arts, author conferences, preservation efforts
8. Agriculture: Farming commodity prices, 4H/ FFA

9. News and Current Events: War on terror, Middle East issues, global military conflict,
national disasters and disaster relief

10. Money and Economics: National economic trends, small town business vitality, individual
and family budgeting, taxes, business news, stock markets

11. Church and Community: Community calendar events, faith based social services,
concerts, conferences




II. Responsive Programming
Period Covered: January-March 2023

Date Program Time Duration Speaker Issue Addressed
Family
230123 FamilyTalk 8:00 PM 26:00 Dr. Charles Crismier Hearts of the Fathers: Modeling Leadership
230130 Focus On the Family 12:30 PM 28:30 Doug Fields Making Parenting Fun
230211 Ed Stetzer Live 11:00 AM 55:00 Julie Baumgartner Myths on Having a Good Marriage
230304 Ed Stetzer Live 11:00 AM 55:00 Mark Jobe, Mike Fabarez God’s Call on Men
230309 FamilyLife Today 10:00 AM 26:00 Ron Deal Wowing Your Blended Family with What
They Need Most
230320 Breakpoint 8:25 PM 4:00 Shane Morris The Undeniable Importance of Fathers
230324 Breakpoint 8:25 PM 4:00 Jared Eckhert Big Tech Won’t Protect Our Kids: Parents
Must
230329 Kinship Radio Feature 7:38 AM, 3:46 Heather Jackowell Conversations with Teens
12:06 PM,
5:10 PM
Money and Economics
230112 In the Market 4:00 PM 55:00 Bob Carlson Retirement Planning
230223 Wise Women Managing Money 6:40 PM 1:00 Miriam Neft, Recovering From Economic Hardship
Valerie Neff-Hogan
230226 Faith and Finance 1:00 PM 25:00 John Putnam Recession Readiness
230221 Faith and Finance 1:00 PM 25:00 Mark Biller An HSA: The Other Retirement Account
230328 Wise Women Managing Money 6:40 PM 1:00 Miriam Neff, Spending Habits
Valerie Neff-Hogan
Health Issues
230109 Family Health Checkup 2:27 PM 1:00 Doug Chamberlain Eating Healthy is Simple
230125 Breakpoint 8:25 PM 4:00 Kasey Leander American Life Expectancy Continues to Fall
230130 FamilyTalk 8:00 PM 26:00 Dr. Margaret Nagib Recovery and Care for Eating Disorders
230131 Life Issues 4:45 AM 1:00 Brad Mattes The Guiding Star Project
230213 In the Market 4:00 PM 55:00 Dr. J. Otis Ledbetter Trauma
230316 In the Market 4:00 PM 55:00 Caroline Leaf Mental Well-Being
230324 Kinship Radio Feature 7:37 AM, 2:43 Dave Andros Mental Health
12:23 PM,
5:15PM
230328 Life Issues 4:45 AM 1:00 Brad Mattes Abortion Pill is Not Safer than Tylenol




230121
230209
230306

230314

230127

230303

230328

230113
230311

230114
230112
230117
230122
230131

230207
230315

230119

230213

230328

230303

Creative Arts
Ed Stetzer Live
Breakpoint
Breakpoint

Breakpoint

Youth Challenges
Kinship Radio Feature

Life Issues

Education
Breakpoint

Church and Community
Breakpoint
Ed Stetzer Live

Social Issues
Ed Stetzer Live
Kinship Radio Feature

Kinship Radio Feature

No Woman Stands Alone
In the Market

In the Market

Life Issues

News and Current Events
FamilyTalk
Kinship Radio Feature

In the Market

Aging
Focus On the Family

11:00 AM
8:25PM
8:25 PM

8:25 PM

7:37 AM,
12:19 PM,
5:15PM

4:45 AM

8:25 PM

8:25 PM
11:00 AM

11:00 AM
7:37 AM,
5:10 PM
7:37 AM,
5:09 PM
7:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:45 AM

8:00 PM

7:37 AM,
5:05 PM

4:00 PM

28:30

55:00
4:00
4:00

4:00

6:21

1:00

4:00

4:00
55:00

55:00
6:30
6:27
26:00
55:00

55:00
1:00

26:00

10:37

55:00

12:30 PM

Dallas Jenkins
Dr. Heather Peterson
Shane Morris

Dr. Glenn Sunshine

John Moon

Brad Mattes

Dr. Timothy Padgett

Dr. Glenn Sunshine
Nick Hall

Michelle Sanchez
Rep. Bjorn Olson
Rep. Peggy Bennett
Brad Mattes
Jessica Harris

Leonydus Johnson
Brad Mattes

Jeanne Mancini
Bonnie Sala

Col. Grant Newsham

Robertson McQuilken

Talking to Director/Writer of “The Chosen”

Satan Shows Up At the Grammys
Painting and Counting Stars: The Saving
Power of Beauty
The Story Behind “O Sacred Head Now
Wounded”

PEW35 Prayer Ministry for Teens

Good Trends in Teen Sexuality

Why Christian Colleges Are Closing

What Music is For in Corporate Worship
The Asbury Revival in Kentucky

Bridging Racial Relationships

MN Protect Reproductive Options Act
MN Protect Reproductive Options Act
Sanctity of Human Life Month
Pornography Addiction

Critical Race Theory
Utah and Wyoming Protect the Unborn

Marching in a Post-Roe America
Turkey Earthquake Relief

China’s Push for World Domination

Love in the Midst of Alzheimer’s




