KJLY FM Radio

Blue Earth, MN

QUARTERLY ISSUES REPORT

FIRST QUARTER JANUARY-FEBRUARY-MARCH 2023

KJLY 104.5 FM Blue Earth, MINNESOTA

I. Issues of Community Concern Period Covered: January-March 2023

- 1. Family: Marriage, childrearing, singleness
- 2. Aging: Senior citizen opportunities, staying active and healthy, housing options, government services
- 3. Youth Challenges: College, youth culture, finding employment, premarital sex and abstinence, drugs
- 4. Health Issues: Staying healthy, disease and its prevention, local and national trends in health (COVID, opioid crisis, higher death/suicide rate among young and middle-aged individuals), gender dysphoria and transgenderism
- 5. Social Issues: Race relations, "screen" use, gambling, opioid crisis, pornography, legislative/justice issues, persecuted people groups
- 6. Education: Public schooling, home schooling, educational content with Biblical worldview (evolution, intelligent design, creationism, sex education, etc.), curriculum and reading material
- 7. Creative Arts: Music, visual arts, author conferences, preservation efforts
- 8. Agriculture: Farming commodity prices, 4H/FFA
- 9. News and Current Events: War on terror, Middle East issues, global military conflict, national disasters and disaster relief
- 10. Money and Economics: National economic trends, small town business vitality, individual and family budgeting, taxes, business news, stock markets
- 11. Church and Community: Community calendar events, faith based social services, concerts, conferences

II. Responsive Programming Period Covered: January-March 2023

230328	230109 230125 230130 230131 230213 230213 230316 230324	230112 230223 230226 230226 230221 230328	Date 230123 230130 230211 230309 230320 230320 230324 230329
Life Issues	Health Issues Family Health Checkup Breakpoint FamilyTalk Life Issues In the Market In the Market Kinship Radio Feature	Money and Economics In the Market Wise Women Managing Money Faith and Finance Faith and Finance Wise Women Managing Money	Family Family FamilyTalk Focus On the Family Ed Stetzer Live Ed Stetzer Live FamilyLife Today Breakpoint Breakpoint Breakpoint Kinship Radio Feature
5:15 PM 4:45 AM	2:27 PM 8:25 PM 8:00 PM 4:45 AM 4:00 PM 4:00 PM 7:37 AM,	4:00 PM 6:40 PM 1:00 PM 1:00 PM 6:40 PM	8:00 PM 12:30 PM 11:00 AM 11:00 AM 10:00 AM 8:25 PM 8:25 PM 8:25 PM 7:38 AM, 12:06 PM, 5:10 PM
1:00	1:00 4:00 26:00 1:00 55:00 52:43	55:00 1:00 25:00 25:00 1:00	26:00 28:30 55:00 55:00 26:00 4:00 4:00 3:46
Brad Mattes	Doug Chamberlain Kasey Leander Dr. Margaret Nagib Brad Mattes Dr. J. Otis Ledbetter Caroline Leaf Dave Andros	Bob Carlson Miriam Neff, Valerie Neff-Hogan John Putnam Mark Biller Miriam Neff, Valerie Neff-Hogan	Speaker Dr. Charles Crismier Doug Fields Julie Baumgartner Mark Jobe, Mike Fabarez Ron Deal Shane Morris Jared Eckhert Heather Jackowell
Abortion Pill is Not Safer than Tylenol	Eating Healthy is Simple American Life Expectancy Continues to Fall Recovery and Care for Eating Disorders The Guiding Star Project Trauma Mental Well-Being Mental Health	Retirement Planning Recovering From Economic Hardship Recession Readiness An HSA: The Other Retirement Account Spending Habits	Hearts of the Fathers: Modeling Leadership Making Parenting Fun Myths on Having a Good Marriage God's Call on Men Wowing Your Blended Family with What They Need Most The Undeniable Importance of Fathers Big Tech Won't Protect Our Kids: Parents Must Conversations with Teens

230303	230328	230119 230213	230122 230131 230207 230315	230117	230114 230112	230113 230311	230328	230303	230127	230314	230121 230209 230306
Aging Focus On the Family	In the Market	News and Current Events FamilyTalk Kinship Radio Feature	No Woman Stands Alone In the Market In the Market Life Issues	Kinship Radio Feature	Social Issues Ed Stetzer Live Kinship Radio Feature	Church and Community Breakpoint Ed Stetzer Live	Education Breakpoint	Life Issues	Youth Challenges Kinship Radio Feature	Breakpoint	Creative Arts Ed Stetzer Live Breakpoint Breakpoint
28:30	4:00 PM	8:00 PM 7:37 AM,	7:00 PM 4:00 PM 4:00 PM 4:45 AM	7:37 AM,	11:00 AM 7:37 AM,	8:25 PM 11:00 AM	8:25 PM	5:15 PM 4:45 AM	7:37 AM,	8:25 PM	11:00 AM 8:25 PM 8:25 PM
12:30 PM	55:00	26:00 10:37	26:00 55:00 55:00 1:00	6:27	55:00 6:30	4:00 55:00	4:00	1:00	6:21	4:00	55:00 4:00 4:00
Robertson McQuilken	Col. Grant Newsham	Jeanne Mancini Bonnie Sala	Brad Mattes Jessica Harris Leonydus Johnson Brad Mattes	Rep. Peggy Bennett	Michelle Sanchez Rep. Bjorn Olson	Dr. Glenn Sunshine Nick Hall	Dr. Timothy Padgett	Brad Mattes	John Moon	Dr. Glenn Sunshine	Dallas Jenkins Dr. Heather Peterson Shane Morris
Love in the Midst of Alzheimer's	China's Push for World Domination	Marching in a Post-Roe America Turkey Earthquake Relief	Sanctity of Human Life Month Pornography Addiction Critical Race Theory Utah and Wyoming Protect the Unborn	MN Protect Reproductive Options Act	Bridging Racial Relationships MN Protect Reproductive Options Act	What Music is For in Corporate Worship The Asbury Revival in Kentucky	Why Christian Colleges Are Closing	Good Trends in Teen Sexuality	PEW35 Prayer Ministry for Teens	The Story Behind "O Sacred Head Now Wounded"	Talking to Director/Writer of "The Chosen" Satan Shows Up At the Grammys Painting and Counting Stars: The Saving